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AGENDA

A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals — Wednesday, December 10, 2014
at 7:30 p.m. at the Warren Community Center Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Ml 48092.

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ROLL CALL
ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF the Regular Meeting of November 5, 2014
PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Roy Mills-USE-
(Rescheduled from 4/23/14, 5/28/14, 7/9/14, 9/10/14, 9/24/14, and 11/5/14)
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 7552 Republic
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-28-483-005
ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to-USE-

Have a two family dwelling, upper and lower units, in a single family residential zone.
Note: This is not on the list for a legal non-conforming two family dwelling.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.01 thru 7.01: Uses in residential districts: Multi family dwellings are not
allowed in single family districts.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Dorotheos Kalis-USE-
(Rescheduled from 8/27/14, 9/24/14, and 11/5/14)

REPRESENTATIVE: James Stolakis

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 5701 Chicago Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-05-278-009

ZONE: “O” Office

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to-USE-

Use existing 2 story building for multiple family dwellings.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 13A.01 Paragraph A Item 1: Use requlations in O Districts.

In all O Districts, no building or land, except as otherwise provided in this Ordinance,
shall be erected or altered except for one (1) or more of the following uses:

All uses permitted in PB or R-1-P Districts, except residential dwellings.
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PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Tom/Tamras Tamou
(Rescheduled from 9/24/14 and 11/5/14)

REPRESENTATIVE: Tom Tamou

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13590 Fourteen Mile

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-02-228-017

ZONE: C-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1. Allow a drive thru restaurant less than 200’ from an intersection.

2. Waive the required four (4) foot fence around the property.

3. Waive 10 required parking spaces per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 14.01 Paragraph (k): Drive in restaurants shall be permitted upon approval
of the Planning Commission, after a public hearing and it is found that the proposed
drive in restaurant meets all the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and the follow-
ing standards: Item 1. Be so located and designed to eliminate undue congestion in
the public streets: (a) be two hundred (200) feet from the intersection; and (b) be lim-
ited to two (2) curb cuts and if the property is less than one hundred fifty (150)
feet wide, be limited to one (1) curb cut. Item 4: Drive-in restaurant properties shall
be completely enclosed with a chain link fence with a height of four (4) feet....

Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Item 17: Restaurants require one (1) parking space for
each one hundred (100) square feet of floor area, plus one (1) parking space for each
four (4) employees.

Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Iltem 22: Retail establishments require one (1) parking
space for each one hundred fifty (150) square feet of floor space.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Asim Cehajic
(Rescheduled from 6/11/14, 7/23/14 and 9/10/14)

REPRESENTATIVE: Asim Cehajic/Kerm Billette PCP

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 21329 Groesbeck Hwy

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-35-330-016

ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1. Construct a pole barn (34 ft x 34 ft = 1,156 sq. ft.) to less than five (5) feet of the
north property line and seven (7) feet of the west property line.

2. Outdoor storage for truck parking on gravel as per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02 Paragraph (b): Side yards and rear yards. M-2, 20 feet each.

Section 17.02, Iltem (s) Paragraph (2): Industrial Standards, Open storage other

than junk... The designated area shall be hard surfaced and screened from the public

street and any residentially zoned areas... Further, the designated area shall not ex-

ceed 50% of the building size and in M-2 zones the designated area shall not be lo-

cated any closer than seventy-five (75) to the front property line....

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Gary Oram, Infiniti Express Quality 1
Truck & Trailer Repair
(Rescheduled from 7/23/14 and 10/8/14)
REPRESENTATIVE: Kerm Billette PCP
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COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27330 Gloede
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-13-477-017
ZONE: M-2 & R-1-P

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1. Allow 27, 105 sq. ft. of gravel for outdoor storage area as per the plan.

2. Allow 27, 105 sq. ft. of outdoor storage for semi trucks and trailers as per the plan.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02, Item (s) Paragraph (2): Industrial Standards, Open storage other
than junk... The designated area shall be hard surfaced and screened from the pub-
lic street and any residentially zoned areas... Further, the designated area shall not
exceed 50% of the building size...

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Matthew Evans
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 31715 Acton

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-06-426-024

ZONE: R-1-B

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1. Allow a 12’ x 16’ shed.

2. Allow a shed in the side yard to no less than 6’ from the west property line.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.20 Paragraph (a) Item 5: All accessory structures, excluding garages, will
not exceed a total of 120 square feet.

Section 4.20 Paragraph (a): All detached accessory buildings shall conform to and
shall not project beyond the existing building lines of the principal building on the lot.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: William B. Siewert/MLS Signs, Inc.
REPRESENTATIVE: Franz DeRaad

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 2277 Eleven Mile Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-18-376-002, 13-18-376-003, 13-18-352-003
ZONE: O,P

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1. Erect two (2) wall signs, 385" x 15” = 40.1 sq. ft. each, one on the south wall and
one on the north-east wall.

2. To allow a total of 80.2 sq ft of wall signage.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.34-Signs permitted in Office Districts (O).

c)

One (1) wall sign of a size not to exceed twenty (20) square feet shall be allowed

for each business in office districts.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: C & C Fruit & Flowers, LLC.-USE-
REPRESENTATIVE: Caren M. Burdi

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 5823 E Thirteen Mile

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-05-476-006

ZONE: C-2&P
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VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE-

1. Conduct temporary seasonal outdoor retail sales in a C-2 Zone from March 5,
2015 to December 28, 2015 (20, 000 sq. ft.) as per the plan.

2. Waive 50 required off-street parking spaces for the proposed temporary seasonal
outdoor retail sales area.

3. Display flowers in the P Zone to no less than 10’ of the 13 Mile property line, as per
the plan.

4. Allow a total of 10 signs, 4’ x 2’ (8 sq. ft. each) (total of 80 sq. ft. temporary sign-
age) in addition to the 32 sq. ft. sign allowed by ordinance.

5. Have a 60’ x 90’ receiving area from May 15 to June 15, 2015 as per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.48 Temporary outdoor retail sales in_ commercial/industrial _districts

Paragraph (a): One (1) temporary outdoor retail sale may be conducted per parcel for

a period not to exceed thirty (30) days.

Section 4.52 Standards for temporary outdoor retail sales approval Paragraph

(d): No sales activity or display of merchandise shall be permitted in the area desig-

nated for required off-street parking for the existing or temporary use.

Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) ltem (22): One (1) parking space required for each one

hundred and fifty (150) sq. ft. of building and outdoor sales combined.

Section 4.51 Variances in_conjunction with an outdoor retail sales permit: Upon

a finding of unnecessary hardship and pursuant to the standards set forth in Article XX

of this ordinance, the zoning board of appeals for the City of Warren may grant a tem-

porary variance in conjunction with a temporary outdoor retail sales permit. Any tem-

porary variance granted in conjunction with an outdoor retail sales permit shall auto-

matically expire upon the expiration of the temporary outdoor retail sales permit.

Section 4.53 Paragraph (k): Signage for the temporary use shall be noted on the ap-

proved plan. The sign shall be limited to a double-faced or back to back sign no great-

er than thirty-two (32) square feet and shall be set back not less than the established

setback or parking line whichever is less. For double-faced or back to back signs, the

allowable sign surface are shall be calculated by using the area of only one side of the

sign, provided that the front and back of the sign are separated by no more than three

(3) feet.

Section 16.02 Limitation of the use of P Zone: (a) parking for private passenger ve-

hicles only.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: David Potocki
REPRESENTATIVE: Robert J. Tobin

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27610 College Park Drive
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-13-429-004

ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Have 5,264 sq. ft. of outdoor storage as per the plan for auto repair vehicle.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02, Iltem (s): All open storage shall be located in a designated area ap-
proved by the Planning Commission as a part of site plan approval. The area shall be
enclosed on three (3) sides by chain link fencing with metal/plastic slats used for
screening as deemed necessary by the Planning Commission. The designated area
shall always be hard surfaced and screened from the public street and any residential-
ly zoned areas. The designated areas shall not be located in any area required for
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parking space and is necessary to meet the minimum requirements of Section 4.32 of
this ordinance. Further, the designated area may not exceed fifty (50) percent of the
gross floor area of the primary structure on the site...

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Star Truck Rentals, Inc.

REPRESENTATIVE: Krieger Klatt Architects, Inc.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13875 Ten Mile Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-24-353-004

ZONE: M-2 & R-1-P

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1. Allow four (4) outdoor storage areas for truck parking as follows: Area 1: Outdoor
storage along the west property line 36’ deep x 35’ wide = total 1,260 sq ft; Area 2:
Irregular-shaped outdoor storage area along the west property line 40’ deep x 35’
wide, then becomes 55’ deep x 108" wide, then becomes 40’ deep x 60’ wide = to-
tal 11, 700 sq ft; Area 3: outdoor storage area located 85’ to the north of the pro-
posed building 55’ deep x 240’ wide = total 13, 200 sq ft; Area 4. Irregular-shaped
outdoor storage area along the east property line 25 deep x 228 wide, then be-
comes 40’ deep x 168’ wide, then becomes 55’ deep x 192’ wide = total 22, 980 sq
ft; TOTAL =49, 140 sq. ft. of outdoor storage area as per the plan.

2. Waive 347 linear feet of curb and gutter on the northern property line as per the
plan.

3. Waive 778 linear feet of curb and gutter on the eastern property line as per the

plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02, Item (s) Paragraph (2): Industrial Standards, Open storage other

than junk... The designated area shall be hard surfaced and screened from the pub-
lic street and any residentially zoned areas... Further, the designated area may not
exceed fifty (50) percent of the gross floor area of the primary structure.

Section 4.32, Paragraph (i): All spaces that abut a common property line where a

continuous curb is not required shall provide one protective bumper curb per parking
space. Said bumper curb shall be places no closer than five feet from the property
line.

16. NEW BUSINESS

17. ADJOURNMENT

Roman Nestorowicz
Secretary of the Board



